State of Louigiana

LOUISIANA MOTOR VEHICLE COMMISSION

Jeff Landry

Lessie A. House
Governor

Executive Director

February 27, 2025

Via E-Mail: sherry.lassere@/a.gov

Sherry G. Lassere, CP

Deputy Director of Boards and Commissions
Office of Governor Jeff Landry

Post Office Box 94004

Baton Rouge, LA 70804-9004

RE: Reports in Response to Executive Order Number JML 25-008
Dear Ms. Lassere,

In accordance with LA-R.S. 37:3612, the Louisiana Motor Vehicle Commission’s annual reports are
attached for your review.

1. Total number of business licenses renewed by the Louisiana Motor Vehicle Commission from
January 1, 2024 to December 31, 2024, by Parish.

2 Total number of salesperson, representative, agent licenses (employees of the business)
renewed by the Louisiana Motor Vehicle Commission from January 1, 2024-December 31, 2024,
by Parish.

NOTE: All applications were processed for renewal; none were denied.

3. Total number of business initial licenses issued by the Louisiana Motor Vehicle Commission from
January 1, 2024-December 31, 2024, by Parish.

4. Total number of salesperson, representative, agent initial licenses (employees of the business)
issued by the Louisiana Motor Vehicle Commission from January 1, 2024-December 31, 2024,
by Parish.

5 Total number of business application denied by the Louisiana Motor Vehicle Commission from
January 1, 2024-December 31, 2024, by Parish.

6. Total number of salesperson, representative, agent application (employees of the business)
denied by the Louisiana Motor Vehicle Commission from January 1, 2024-December 31, 2024,
by Parish.

Yours very truly,

LOUISIANA MO ! OR VEHICLE COMMISSION

L.A. House

Executive Director @
LAH/ac

Enclosure(s)

ce: Ryan Roberts, Via E-Mail

Emily Andrews, Via E-Mail
John Kay, Via E-Mail

3017 KINGMAN STREET, METAIRIE, LOUISIANA 70006 » (504) 838-5207 « FAX (504) 838-5416
www.Imve.la.gov



Parish
Acadia
Allen
Ascension
Assumption
Avoyelles
Beauregard
Bienville
Bossier
Caddo
Calcasieu
Cameron
Catahoula
Claiborne
Concordia
De Soto
East Baton Rouge
East Carroll
East Feliciana
Evangeline
Franklin
Iberia
Iberville
Jackson
Jefferson Davis
Jefferson

La Salle
Lafayette
Lafourche
Lincoln
Livingston
Madison
Morehouse

Louisiana Motor Vehicle Commission
Total Number of Business Licenses Renewed

January 1, 2024 to December 31, 2024

Count of License #
31
10

114
14
10
36

2

124

222

188

28

22

364

19

34
18

27
96

104
19
17
87

10

Parish
Orleans
Ouachita
Plaguemines
Pointe Coupee
Rapides

Red River
Richland
Sabine

St.
St.
St.
St.
St.
St.
St.

Bernard
Charles

James

John the Baptist
Landry

Martin

Mary

St. Tammany
Tangipahoa
Tensas
Terrebonne
Union
Vermilion
Vernon
Washington
Webster

West Baton Rouge
West Carroll
West Feliciana
Winn
Out-Of-State
Canada

Grand Total

Count of License #
90
82
10
10
81

5
8
17
15
16
3
6
28
24
20
210
79
1
46
8
22
16
28
8
21



Louisiana Motor Vehicle Commission

Total Number of Salesperson, Representative, Agent Licenses Renewed
January 1, 2024 to December 31, 2024

Parish
Acadia
Allen
Ascension
Assumption
Avoyelles
Beauregard
Bienville
Bossier
Caddo
Calcasieu
Claiborne
Concordia
De Soto
East Baton Rouge
Evangeline
Franklin
Grant

Iberia
Iberville
Jefferson Davis
Jefferson
Lafayette
Lafourche
Lincoln
Livingston

Count of License #
58
25

383
12
16
79

1

555

662

816
67

36
1111
13

27
122
28
21

204

Parish
Morehouse
Orleans
Ouachita
Plaquemines
Pointe Coupee
Rapides

Red River
Sabine

St. Bernard

St. Charles

St. John the Baptist
St. Landry

St. Martin

St. Tammany
Tangipahoa
Terrebonne
Union

Vernon
Washington
Webster

West Baton Rouge
West Feliciana
Out-Of-State
Canada

Grand Total

Count of License #

1
162
19
16
21
48

2
18
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691
21

20
23
10
38
24
1586

6984



Parish
Acadia
Ascension
Avoyelles
Bossier
Caddo
Calcasieu
Claiborne
Concordia
East Baton Rouge
East Carroll
Evangeline
Iberia
Iberville
Jackson
Jefferson Davis
Jefferson
Lafayette
Lafourche
Lincoln
Livingston
Natchitoches
Orleans
Ouachita

Louisiana Motor Vehicle Commission
Total Number of Initial Business Licenses

January 1, 2024 to December 31, 2024h

Count of License #
3
13
1
15
29
21

w N

25

W NDdPdOODN

27
19

0 R, M O W

16

Parish
Plaquemines
Pointe Coupee
Rapides

Red River
Richland
Sabine

St. Bernard

St. Charles

St. James

St. John the Baptis
St. Landry

St. Martin

St. Mary

St. Tammany
Tangipahoa
Terrebonne
Vernon
Washington
West Baton Rouge
West Feliciana
Out-Of-State
Canada

Grand Total

Count of License #

2
2
10
2

N
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Parish
Acadia
Allen
Ascension
Assumption
Avoyelles
Beauregard
Bienville
Bossier
Caddo
Calcasieu
Claiborne
Concordia
De Soto
East Baton Rouge
East Carroll
Evangeline
Franklin
Grant
Iberia
Iberville
Jackson
Jefferson Davis
Jefferson
La Salle
Lafayette
Lafourche
Lincoln
Livingston
Madison

Louisiana Motor Vehicle Commission
Total Number of Initial Salesperson, Representative, Agent Licenses

January 1, 2024 to December 31, 2024

Count of License #
37
15
225

57
45

362
394
424
13
37
47
448

31

41
20

25
750
18
361
17
83
175

Parish
Morehouseh
Orleans
Ouachita
Plaguemines
Pointe Coupee
Rapides

Red River
Richland
Sabine

St. Bernard

St. Charles

St. John the Baptist
St. Landry

St. Martin

St. Mary

St. Tammany
Tangipahoa
Tensas
Terrebonne
Union
Vermilion
Vernon
Washington
Webster

West Baton Rouge
West Feliciana
Out-Of-State

Grand Total

Count of License #

13
107
135

2
5
213

29
69
73
74
25
369
366

73
45
39
116
20

554

6026



Louisiana Motor Vehicle Commission
Total Number of Business Application Denials

January 1, 2024 to December 31, 2024
Parish Count of Denied Application #
Caldwell
East Baton Rouge
Jefferson
Washington
Grand Total

I



Louisiana Motor Vehicle Commission
Total Number of Individual Application Denials

January 1, 2024 to December 31, 2024
Parish Count of Denied Application #
Calcasieu
Caldwell
East Baton Rouge
Jefferson
Natchitoches
Tangipahoa
Washington
Out-Of-State
Grand Total
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