

#### State of Louisiana

#### LOUISIANA MOTOR VEHICLE COMMISSION

Jeff Landry Governor

February 27, 2025

Lessie A. House Executive Director

Via E-Mail: sherry.lassere@la.gov

Sherry G. Lassere, CP
Deputy Director of Boards and Commissions
Office of Governor Jeff Landry
Post Office Box 94004
Baton Rouge, LA 70804-9004

RE: Reports in Response to Executive Order Number JML 25-008

Dear Ms. Lassere.

In accordance with LA-R.S. 37:3612, the Louisiana Motor Vehicle Commission's annual reports are attached for your review.

- 1. Total number of business licenses renewed by the Louisiana Motor Vehicle Commission from January 1, 2024 to December 31, 2024, by Parish.
- Total number of salesperson, representative, agent licenses (employees of the business) renewed by the Louisiana Motor Vehicle Commission from January 1, 2024-December 31, 2024, by Parish.

NOTE: All applications were processed for renewal; none were denied.

- 3. Total number of business initial licenses issued by the Louisiana Motor Vehicle Commission from January 1, 2024-December 31, 2024, by Parish.
- 4. Total number of salesperson, representative, agent initial licenses (employees of the business) issued by the Louisiana Motor Vehicle Commission from January 1, 2024-December 31, 2024, by Parish.
- 5. Total number of business application denied by the Louisiana Motor Vehicle Commission from January 1, 2024-December 31, 2024, by Parish.
- 6. Total number of salesperson, representative, agent application (employees of the business) denied by the Louisiana Motor Vehicle Commission from January 1, 2024-December 31, 2024, by Parish.

Yours very truly,

LOUISIANA MOTOR VEHICLE COMMISSION

L.A. House

**Executive Director** 

LAH/ac

Enclosure(s)

CC:

Ryan Roberts, <u>Via E-Mail</u> Emily Andrews, <u>Via E-Mail</u> John Kay, <u>Via E-Mail</u>

### Louisiana Motor Vehicle Commission Total Number of Business Licenses Renewed January 1, 2024 to December 31, 2024

Parish	Count of License #	Parish	Count of License #
Acadia	31	Orleans	90
Allen	10	Ouachita	82
Ascension	114	Plaquemines	10
Assumption	14	Pointe Coupee	10
Avoyelles	10	Rapides	81
Beauregard	36	Red River	5
Bienville	2	Richland	8
Bossier	124	Sabine	17
Caddo	222	St. Bernard	15
Calcasieu	188	St. Charles	16
Cameron	1	St. James	3
Catahoula	2	St. John the Baptist	6
Claiborne	28	St. Landry	28
Concordia	7	St. Martin	24
De Soto	22	St. Mary	20
East Baton Rouge	364	St. Tammany	210
East Carroll	1	Tangipahoa	79
East Feliciana	2	Tensas	1
Evangeline	19	Terrebonne	46
Franklin	9	Union	8
Iberia	34	Vermilion	22
Iberville	18	Vernon	16
Jackson	2	Washington	28
Jefferson Davis	27	Webster	8
Jefferson	96	West Baton Rouge	21
La Salle	5	West Carroll	2
Lafayette	104	West Feliciana	7
Lafourche	19	Winn	5
Lincoln	17	Out-Of-State	1291
Livingston	87	Canada	9
Madison	4		
Morehouse	10	<b>Grand Total</b>	3797

#### **Louisiana Motor Vehicle Commission**

# Total Number of Salesperson, Representative, Agent Licenses Renewed January 1, 2024 to December 31, 2024

Davish	Occupt of Linewes "	Davish .	Ocumbat License "
Parish	Count of License #	Parish	Count of License #
Acadia	58	Morehouse	1
Allen	25	Orleans	162
Ascension	383	Ouachita	19
Assumption	12	Plaquemines	16
Avoyelles	16	Pointe Coupee	21
Beauregard	79	Rapides	48
Bienville	1	Red River	2
Bossier	555	Sabine	18
Caddo	662	St. Bernard	8
Calcasieu	816	St. Charles	3
Claiborne	67	St. John the Baptist	1
Concordia	2	St. Landry	6
De Soto	36	St. Martin	9
East Baton Rouge	1111	St. Tammany	691
Evangeline	13	Tangipahoa	21
Franklin	2	Terrebonne	1
Grant	1	Union	2
Iberia	6	Vernon	20
Iberville	27	Washington	23
Jefferson Davis	122	Webster	10
Jefferson	28	West Baton Rouge	38
Lafayette	21	West Feliciana	24
Lafourche	1	Out-Of-State	1586
Lincoln	2	Canada	4
Livingston	204		
		<b>Grand Total</b>	6984

## Louisiana Motor Vehicle Commission Total Number of Initial Business Licenses January 1, 2024 to December 31, 2024h

Parish	Count of License #	Parish	Count of License #
Acadia	3	Plaquemines	2
Ascension	13	Pointe Coupee	2
Avoyelles	1	Rapides	10
Bossier	15	Red River	2
Caddo	29	Richland	2
Calcasieu	21	Sabine	1
Claiborne	2	St. Bernard	2
Concordia	3	St. Charles	10
East Baton Rouge	25	St. James	1
East Carroll	2	St. John the Baptis	1
Evangeline	3	St. Landry	1
Iberia	4	St. Martin	1
Iberville	4	St. Mary	3
Jackson	2	St. Tammany	15
Jefferson Davis	3	Tangipahoa	11
Jefferson	27	Terrebonne	9
Lafayette	19	Vernon	2
Lafourche	3	Washington	2
Lincoln	5	West Baton Rouge	3
Livingston	4	West Feliciana	1
Natchitoches	1	Out-Of-State	179
Orleans	8	Canada	2
Ouachita	16		
		<b>Grand Total</b>	475

# Louisiana Motor Vehicle Commission Total Number of Initial Salesperson, Representative, Agent Licenses January 1, 2024 to December 31, 2024

Parish	Count of License #	Parish	Count of License #
Acadia	37	Morehouseh	13
Allen	15	Orleans	107
Ascension	225	Ouachita	135
Assumption	2	Plaquemines	2
Avoyelles	57	Pointe Coupee	5
Beauregard	45	Rapides	213
Bienville	9	Red River	2
Bossier	362	Richland	8
Caddo	394	Sabine	1
Calcasieu	424	St. Bernard	8
Claiborne	13	St. Charles	29
Concordia	37	St. John the Baptist	69
De Soto	47	St. Landry	73
East Baton Rouge	448	St. Martin	74
East Carroll	7	St. Mary	25
Evangeline	4	St. Tammany	369
Franklin	31	Tangipahoa	366
Grant	9	Tensas	1
Iberia	41	Terrebonne	73
Iberville	20	Union	45
Jackson	7	Vermilion	39
Jefferson Davis	25	Vernon	116
Jefferson	750	Washington	20
La Salle	18	Webster	2
Lafayette	361	West Baton Rouge	4
Lafourche	17	West Feliciana	8
Lincoln	83	Out-Of-State	554
Livingston	175		
Madison	2	<b>Grand Total</b>	6026

#### **Louisiana Motor Vehicle Commission**

#### **Total Number of Business Application Denials**

#### January 1, 2024 to December 31, 2024

Parish	Count of Denied Application #	
Caldwell		1
East Baton Rouge	;	1
Jefferson		1
Washington	;	1
<b>Grand Total</b>	4	4

#### **Louisiana Motor Vehicle Commission**

#### **Total Number of Individual Application Denials**

#### January 1, 2024 to December 31, 2024

Parish	Count of Denied Application #
Calcasieu	1
Caldwell	2
East Baton Rouge	1
Jefferson	1
Natchitoches	2
Tangipahoa	2
Washington	2
Out-Of-State	7
<b>Grand Total</b>	18